
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION LEASE AMENDMENT No. 1 
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE 

TO LEASE NO. GS-118-12553 
LEASE AMENDMENT -

ADDRESS OF PREMISES: 10720 Richmond Highway, Lorton, 
VA, 22079-2622 ~- q-11 

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into between Colchester Security I, LLC 

whose address is: 10501 Furnace Road, Suite 208, Lorton, VA 22079-2633 

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government: 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease 

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, covenant and agree that the said Lease is amended as follows: 

This Lease Amendment (LA) No.. 01 is hereby issued to memorialize the following: a.) revise paragraph 1 of the Standard Form 2 
(SF-2) to reflect a change in the allocation of the square footage; b.) establish the rent commencement date, annual rent, Broker 
Commission and Broker Commission Credit for Phase II of the Lease, which consist of 46,944 BRSF equivalent to 46, 720 ABOA; 
c.) add 5, 756 BRSF/ 5.710 ABOA of expansion space; d.) establish the annual rent for the total square footage under lease; and e.) 
establish the composite lease commencement date for the Firm Term of the lease. 

a.) 	 Paragraph 1 of the SF-2 shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: A total of 77, 167 BOMA 
Rentable Square Feet {BRSF) equivalent to 76, 798 ANSIJBOMA Area Square Feet (ABOA) (34,183 ABOA of office 
space, 17,478 ABOA of warehouse space, and 25,137 ABOA of support space) consisting of a portion of the First 
(1 61

) Floor and the entire Mezzanine Floor (attached hereto as REVISED Exhibit "A") in the building known as Building 
2 - Gunston Commerce Center, located at 10720 Richmond Highway, Lorton, VA 22079-2622. Additionally, the 
Government shall be entitled to six (6) indoor secured reserved parking spaces and two (2) outdoor reserved fenced 
parking spaces for Official Government Vehicles, as well as 216 non-reserved, surface parking spaces for employee 
parking as depicted in Exhibit "B" attached hereto and made a part hereof at no additional cost to the Government. 

b.) 	 In accordance with paragraph 2 of the SF-2, the Government and Lessor hereby agree to the date of July 1, 2013 as being 
the rent commencement date for Phase II of the lease, which consist of 46,944 BRSF/ 46,720 ABOA. Therefore, 
effective July 1, 2013, the annual rent for Phase II of the lease shall be $1,797,485.7.0' ($-38.29 x $46,944- BR8F; 

J. 	 ~ This Lease Amendment contains ~3} pages. 

All other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain in force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties subscribed their names as of the below date. 


FOR THE LESSOR: 

Signature: 

Name: 

Title: 

Entity Name: Colchester Security I LLC 

Date: April 23. 2014 


Signature: 
Name: 
Title: 

Date: 

WITNESS • ·~ - A!'~ 

Signature: 
Name: 
Title: Property Manager 
Date: /\pril 23, 2014 

Lease Amendment Form 12/12 



PAGE 2 of 3 

$ai:471A.SGA), payable at a rate of $149, 790.48 per month in arrears. Therefore, the total square footage under lease 
shall be 77, 167 BRSF/ 76,798 ABOA. Pursuant to paragraph 3 of the SF-2, the annual rent shall be $2,954,724.43(77,167 
BRSF x $38.29) payable at $246,227.04 per month. Rent for a lesser period shall be prorated. 

Notwithstanding the above, and pursuant to paragraph 6(c) of the SF-2,- grees to pay UGL Services Equis 
Ope~roker representing GSA) a total Commission of $539,245.70 for Phase II. The Broker, in accordance 
with~ommission and Commission Credit,n described i~aragraph 2.4 (b) , has agreed to forego 
$269,622.84 (Commission Credit) of the Commission for Phase !~titled to recelve. The Commission Credit 
for Phase II shall be paid in equal monthly installments of $89,874.28, against the monthly shell rent. during the first 
(1"), second (2°\ and third (3'd) months following rent commencement. The Commission Credit shall be paid per the 
following schedule: 

Firs~rly 201 
_$89,874.28 equaJ 
current monthly r . 

nt for Phase II of $149,790.48 minus first month's Commission Credit of 
·rst Month's Rent. This adjusted First Month's Rent shall be in addition to the 
se I. Therefore, the monthly rent for July 2013 for Phase I & Phase II shall be 

$166,352.76 ($59,916.20 + 96,436.56 = $156,352.76). 

Sec-(Augu~ment for Phase II of $149, 790.48 minus second month's Commission Credit of 
$89,874.28 equals $59,916.20 - cond Month's Rent. This adjusted Second Month's Rent shall be in addition lo 
the current monthly rent of $96,436.56 for Phase I. Therefore, the monthly rent for August 2013 for Phase I & Phase II 
shall be $156,352.76. 

Thir_,eptem I Payment for Phase II of $149,790.48 minus third month's Commission Credit of 
$89,916.20 equals $59,916 Third Month's Rent. This adjusted Third Month's Rent shall be in addition to the 
current monthly rent of $96.436.56 for Phase I. Therefore, the monthly rent for September 2013 for Phase I & Phase II 
shall be $156,352.76. 

The~ission earned in accordance with th 	 erating lease com~FO Section 
2.4 --.ih 6.C of the Lease is a total Commis 2, broken down as $~r Phase 1 ancl 
$539,245. 70 for Phase 2. The Broker has forgone fifty percent (50%) of the Broker Commissio~mlssion Credit 
to the Government. For Phase 1, the Government received the full Commission Credit of $173,5~ rent in 
accordance with Paragraph 6.C of the Lease, and the Broker has been paid the entire Commissi~ommlsslon 
Credit. The Commission Credit for Phase 2 will be taken as set forth above in the amount of $269,622.84 . However, the 
parties acknowledge and agree that the final amount of the Broker Commission and Co· · ion Credit as stipulated 
herein may be adjusted in the event that the Government does not utilize the entire Te nan ovement Allowance, which 
is amortized in the rent and computes as part of the total lease value upon which the 3.0% cooperating lease commission 
has been calculated. The remaining amount of the Commission, less the Commission Credit, shall be paid to the Broker 
after the Government finalizes the total Tenant Improvement Allowance utilized under this Lease. In the event that the 
Government uses less than the full amortized amount of the Allowance and the rent to be paid by the Government is 
reduced in a future Lease Amendment, then the final Commission payment to the Broker will be adjusted to reflect the 
actual rent to be paid by the Government, including consideration of the first half Commission already paid to the Broker for 
the Phase I premises. . 

c.) Additionally, effective July 1, 2013, the Government's premises under this Lease Is hereby expanded by 5,756 
BRSF/ 5,710 ABOA of space located in Suite A1 [EXPANSION SPACE] (see attached REVISED Exhibit A). The annual 
rent for the Expansion Space shall be $220,397.24 ($38.29/BRSF: $38.60/ ABOA} or $18,366.44 per month. 
Notwithstanding paragraph "b" above, the revised monthly rent for the months of July 2013, August 2013 and 
September 2013 shall be $174,719.20 ($156,352. 76 + $18,366.44 = $174,719.20). Therefore, effective July 1, 2013, the 
total square footage under Lease shall increase from 77,167 BRSF/ 76,798 ABOA to 82,923 BRSF / 82,508 ABOA. 

d.) 	 Effective July 1, 2013, the Government shall pay Lessor an annual rent of $3, 175, 121.67 ($38.29 x 82,923 BRSF/; $38.48/ 
ABOA) payable at $264,593.47 per month in arrears. Rent for a lesser period shall be prorated. 

e.) 	 Pursuant to paragraph 2 of the SF-2, the Government shall occupy the leased premises for a period of ten (1 O) years firm 
per the terms of the General Clauses paragraph 12 titled Progressive Occupancy and paragraph 20 titled Acceptance of 
Space. Accordingly, the Government and Lessor hereby acknowledge and agree to establish the date of JulY, 1, 2013 as 

INITIALS: 	 :' & ~ 
LESSOR GOV'T 

Lease Amendment Form 12112 



Lease Amendment No. 1- GS-118~ 12553 PAGE 3 of 3 

being the composite lease commencement date. Therefore paragraph 2 of the SF-2 is revised as follows: 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said Premises with their appurtenances for the term beginning on July 1, 2013 and 
continuing through June 30, 2023. 

Effective July 1, 2013, the revised Operating Expense Base for annual operating cost adjustments shall be 
$598,704.06 ($7.22/BRSF; $7.26/ ABOA). 

Effective July 1, 2013, the revised percentage of Government occupancy for Rear Estate Tax purposes shall be 
74.42% (82,923 BRSF/ 111,431 BRSF). 

This document will not constitute an obligation until the date of execution by the United States. Therefore, while 
payments may be made retroactively, no monies whatsoever are due until thirty (30) days after the date of execution by 
the Government. Any ·arpount due will not accrue interest until that time. 

~ 
INITIALS: & 

LESSOR GOVT 


Lease Amendment Form 12112 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LVA12553-SLA-1-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



